

**No. 22-5034**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JUSTIN HOOPER,  
*Appellant*

v.

THE CITY OF TULSA,  
*Appellee*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Oklahoma,  
Case No. 21-cv-165-WPJ-JFJ (Hon. William P. Johnson)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

*Oral Argument Requested*

---

Geri Wisner  
Attorney General  
Kevin W. Dellinger  
Assistant Attorney General  
Muscogee (Creek) Nation  
Post Office Box 580  
Okmulgee, Oklahoma 74447  
(918) 295-9720  
gwisner@mcnag.com

Riyaz A. Kanji  
David A. Giampetroni  
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.  
303 Detroit Street  
Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104  
(734) 769-5400  
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Muscogee (Creek) Nation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Historical Background.....	3
II. The District Court’s Decision.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Statehood Extended the Law of the Oklahoma Territory as State Law over the Entire State. ....	8
II. The Statewide Adoption of Oklahoma Territorial Law Rendered Every Municipality in the State a Creature of State Law.....	11
III. The District Court’s Holding Contravenes Fundamental Principles of Municipal Power and Federalism.....	15
A. Principles of Municipal Power.....	17
B. Principles of Federalism.....	20
IV. Tulsa’s Assertion of Jurisdiction Is Not Driven by Any Legitimate Law Enforcement Imperative and Upholding It Will Give Rise to Significant Adverse Consequences. ....	22
A. The Nation’s Law Enforcement Within Its Reservation Is Robust and Effective. ....	23
B. Affirmance Would Engender Enormous Practical Problems. .	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes v. Oklahoma</i> , 618 F.2d 665 (10th Cir.1980) .....	16
<i>City of Abilene v. F.C.C.</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>City of Chickasha v. Foster</i> , 48 P.2d 289 (Okla. 1935).....	19
<i>City of Herriman v. Bell</i> , 590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>City of Pawhuska v. Pawhuska Oil &amp; Gas Company</i> , 250 U.S. 394 (1919).....	18
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	19, 20
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923) .....	18
<i>City of Tulsa v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company</i> , 75 F.2d 343 (10th Cir. 1935) .....	12
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 116 (10th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Dear v. Nair</i> , No. 21-2124, 2022 WL 2165927 (10th Cir. June 16, 2022) ..	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978) .....	18
<i>Hooper v. City of Tulsa</i> , Case No. 21-cv-165-WPJ-JFJ, 2022 WL 1105674 (N.D. Okla. Apr 13, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	18, 21
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Okla. Tax Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016) .....	9

*Jefferson v. Fink*, 247 U.S. 288 (1918)..... *passim*

*Lackey v. State ex rel. Grant*, 116 P. 913 (Okla. 1911)..... 12, 14, 15

*Large v. Fremont County*, 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 17, 21

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... *passim*

*Murphy v. Royal*, 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017), *aff'd sub nom. Sharp v. Murphy*, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) ..... *passim*

*Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation*,  
862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 1, 16

*Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta*, No. 21-429, 2022 WL 2334307  
(U.S. June 29, 2022) ..... 16

*Patterson v. Rousney*, 159 P. 636 (Okla. 1916)..... 10

*Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle*, 579 U.S. 59 (2016) ..... 17

*Purcell v. City of Carlsbad*, 126 F.2d 748 (10th Cir. 1942)..... 17

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 18

*Riley v. Kennedy*, 553 U.S. 406 (2008)..... 15

*Ross v. Neff*, 905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 16

*Sailors v. Board of Education of Kent County*, 387 U.S. 105 (1967)..... 18

*Shulthis v. McDougal*, 225 U.S. 561 (1912)..... 6, 21

*State v. Carter*, 186 P. 454 (Okla. 1919) ..... 10

*State ex rel. Kline v. Bridges*, 94 P. 1065 (Okla. 1908)..... 13, 14

*State ex rel. West v. Ledbetter*, 97 P. 834 (Okla. 1908)..... 11, 15

*Toch, LLC v. City of Tulsa*, 474 P.3d 859 (Okla. 2020) ..... 19

*United Building & Construction Trades Council of Camden County & Vicinity v. Mayor and Council of Camden*, 465 U.S. 208 (1984) ..... 17

*United States v. Baker*, 894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 16

*Ute Indian Tribe v. Lawrence*, 875 F.3d 539 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 3

*Williams Natural Gas Company v. Oklahoma City*, 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 19

*Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier*, 501 U.S. 597 (1991)..... 17

*Y & Y Cab Service v. Oklahoma City*, 28 P.2d 551 (Okla. 1933) ..... 19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 3

Act of March 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612 ..... 4

Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 545, 30 Stat. 567 ..... 6

Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1375, 32 Stat. 716..... 6

Act of June 10, 1920, ch. 285, 41 Stat. 1068 ..... 20

Curtis Act (Act of June 28, 1898), ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495..... *passim*

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code Annotated 20-087 ..... 25

Okla. Const. art. XVIII, § 2 ..... 7

Okla. Const. art. XVIII, § 3(a) ..... 12, 13

Okla. Const. Sched. § 2..... 10

Okla. Const. Sched. § 10..... 11, 12

Oklahoma Enabling Act, 34 Stat. 267 (1906)..... 9, 11, 22

**Other Authorities**

19 Okla. Op. Att’y Gen. 215 (1988)..... 19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) ..... 2

Okla. Sec’y of State, *Tribal Compacts and Agreements* ..... 24
